## THE CITY OF BLUE ISLAND COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

### RESOLUTION NUMBER 2019-018

# A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH PROJECT GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS TO UPGRADE LIGHTING SERVICES AT THE MEADOWS GOLF COURSE

### DOMINGO F. VARGAS, Mayor Randy Heuser, City Clerk

DEXTER JOHNSON FRED BILOTTO NANCY RITA TOM HAWLEY MICHAEL MECH CANDACE CARR ALECIA SLATTERY ANNETTE ALEXANDER
WILLIAM CAZARES
KEVIN DONAHUE
BILL FAHRENWALD
JOHNNY RINGO HILL
RAEANN CANTELO-ZYLMAN
JAMES KLINKER

Aldermen

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-018**

#### A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH PROJECT GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS TO UPGRADE LIGHTING SERVICES AT THE MEADOWS GOLF COURSE

WHEREAS, the City of Blue Island has the authority to contract and be contracted with pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/2-2-12;

WHEREAS, the City plans to enter into a contract with Project Green Environmental Solutions at a net cost of \$500.00 after rebate incentive and discount totaling \$30,148.00, for lighting services and upgrades at the Meadows Golf Course;

WHEREAS, the appropriate city officials have considered and reviewed the contract attached as Exhibit A and find it to be in the best interests of the City;

NOW AND THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Blue Island, Cook County, Illinois, as follows:

#### SECTION 1: AGREEMENT FORM AND TERMS AUTHORIZED

The terms and conditions as shown in the Agreement attached as Exhibit A to this Resolution are hereby approved.

### SECTION 2: AUTHORIZATION OF MAYOR & AGENT TO EXECUTE AND ACT IN ACCORDANCE WITH AGREEMENT

The City Council approves a contract with Project Green Environmental Solutions at a net cost of \$500.00 after rebate incentive and discount totaling \$30,148.00 and authorizes the Mayor or his designee to execute any and all documentation that may be necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution. The officers, employees, and/or agents of the City shall take all action necessary or reasonably required by the City to carry out, give effect to, and consummate the intent of this Resolution.

### **SECTION 3: EFFECTIVE DATE**

This resolution shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and publication as required by law.

Intentionally left blank

### ADOPTED this 11th day of June, 2019, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

	YES	NO	ABSENT	PRESENT	ABSTAIN
Alderman Johnson	X				
Alderman Alexander	X				
Alderman Bilotto	X				
Alderman Casares	X				
Alderman Rita			X		
Alderman Donahue	X				
Alderman Hawley	X				
Alderman Fahrenwald			X		
Alderman Mech	X				
Alderman Hill	X				
Alderman Cantelo-	X				
Zylman					
Alderman Carr	X				
Alderman Slattery	X				
Alderman Klinker	X				
Mayor Vargas					
TOTAL	12		2		

APPROVED by the Mayor on June 11, 2019.

DOMINGO F. VARGAS

MAYOR OF THE CITY OF BLUE ISLAND,

COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

ATTESTED and Filed in my office this 11th day of June, 2019

RANDY HEUSER, CITY CLERK

### **EXHIBIT A**

### CONTRACT TO UPGRADE LIGHTING SERVICES AT THE MEADOWS GOLF COURSE WITH PROJECT GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS



May 28, 2019

### LED Lighting Installation Proposal Meadows Golf Course

- Introduction Proposal for full lighting upgrade to Meadows Golf Course by Project Green Environmental Solutions, (Project Green). Project Green is a consulting and full service contractor based in the Chicagoland area with a focus on electric and natural gas usage reduction.
- II. Discussion Project Green is a trade ally of ComEd and works directly with them. They implement various rebate incentive programs energy and gas companies offer to businesses. These incentive programs are designed to significantly reduce business costs by 25% to 75% after installation.

Project Green has proposed an affordable lighting upgrade, replacing all existing lighting with LED lighting at Meadows Golf Course.

There is an initial project cost of \$30,648.00 which includes all material and labor. Applied to that cost is an awarded rebate of \$25,249.00 and a Project Green discount of \$4,899.00, leaving the remaining out of pocket cost to the City of \$500.00. All supporting documentation is attached.

III. Conclusion/Recommendation – It is recommended the City approve the proposal submitted by Project Green. All supporting documentation is enclosed. If accepted, upgrade work could begin mid-June.



Project Green Solar www.projectgreenchicago.com 1501 Circlo Avo Forest Park, II 60130 (p) 708-366-4733 (f) 708-366-4737

GOING GREEN IS GOOD BUSINESS

#### LED LIGHTING INSTALLATION PROPOSAL

Prepared for:

Meadows Golf Course

2802 123<sup>rd</sup> Street Blue Island, IL

Prepared by:

Project Green

Christina Derwin
Director of Operations

Dear: Meadows Golf Course,

Thank you for the opportunity to propose an affordable Lighting Upgrade to your business.

The following budgetary proposal represents a full lighting upgrade to all LED lighting to be completed by Project Green. This proposal will include but is not limited to material, labor and services for the full scope of work.

Attached to this proposal you will find an estimate for work to be completed with the final cost to Meadows Golf Course of \$500.00. This final price of \$500.00 includes the following line items. The initial project cost of \$30,648.00 which includes all material and labor needed to facilitate the project. The awarded rebate of \$25,249.00 given to the project under the Public Sector rebate program. The final line item reflects a discount of \$4,899.00 given by Project Green to achieve the final amount of \$500.00 total out of pocket cost.

We look forward to a successful installation and business relationship.

Sincerety,

Director of Operations

Project Green

### ComEd. **Energy Efficiency Program**

#### **Small Facilities**

FOR PUBLIC SECTOR CUSTOMERS WITH UNDER 100KW DEMAND

Customer Work Order (Page 1 of 2) Customer Work Order (Page 1 of 6) THE WORK OF CAREAU CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR 933402003 MEADOWS GOLF COURSE Bales Representative Name Energy Assets ment Date Gualomer Phorie Tool Version .... (708) 398-7143 CHRISTINA 4/2/19 2802 123RD ST 3.3 freballation Contractor BLUE ISLAND, IL 60406 Project Green Environmental Solutions MARK MILLER NEW PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O EXISTINO PRODINCOÉL 6 OTY PROGNOCEL 8 LOCATION . TOTAL (1) OUSTOLES EXTERIOR MH50 LEO 12W Wall Pack (Focture Replacement) \$299.00 \$299.00 - \$160.00 EXTERIOR HID MH1000 LED 300W Flood (Fixture Replacement) 45.51 \$788.00 \$7,092 00 \$0.00 LED 300W Flood (Fixture Replacement) HЮ MH1600 \$1,186.00 LED 10W A/Lemp A-LMP: INCANDESCENT, (1) BOW LAMP \$7.00 \$308.00 \$132.00 R30: INCANDESCENT, (1) 65W LAMP (DIMMABLE) LED 9W BR30 \$12.00 \$98.00 \$84.00 CLUB HOUSE T12 4.FT 1-Lamp F40T12, ES MAGNETIC BALLAST 38.20 \$149.00 \$149.00 \$94.00 CLUB HOUSE \$1,504.00 T12 4-FT 2-Lamp F40T12, ES MAGNETIC BALLAST \$2,384.00 LEO 2x4 Troffer 30W (Fixture Replacement) T124-FT 2-Lamp F40T12, E8 MAGNETIC BALLAST 2-Lemp F40T12, ES MAGNET® BALLAST CLUB HOUSE LEO 48" Fixture 22W (Fixture Replacement) \$149.00 \$505 AA 2-Lamp F80T 12, STANDARD MAGNETIC CART BARN LED 96" 72w New Fixture (Fixture Replacement) 39.10 \$199.00 \$795.00 \$284.00 CART BARN T12 4-FT 2-Lemp F40T12, ES NAGNETIC BALLAST LED 48" Fixture 35w (Fixture Replacement) 36.20 \$149.00 \$149.00 \$94.00 BUILDANCE -\$199 00 3 LED 96" 72w New Fixture [Fixture Replacement] 4-Lamp F3216 39.50 2-Lamp F32T6 (Annual Control of the Control of th \$2,700.00 Total ComEd Incentive(Lighting,HVAC) 321,249.00 Total Customer Cost(Lighting,HVAC); This entry is entry program is prought byte only the Confedence of Vest part includes the second specific general specific part specific speci ECCENTRICE MANNON PROCES THE COURT WHO DESTROY BY AND FINE HOUSE DON'T HANDLES THE PROPERTY OF THE PROCESS OF THE EXCELERATION IN CHARGE ENGINEET AND SAFETY AND ADDRESS CHARGE PROPERTY AND ADDRESS CO. Flourescent Ballasts: 5 years LEO Tubes 5 years 1 year LEO Orivers LED EMures 5 year 

· Cationa - Draws

FOR PUBLIC SECTOR CUSTOMERS WITH

ComEd.

Small Facilities

### Energy ETTICIENCY Program

UNDER 100KW DEMAND

Cust	omer Wo	voik örder (Page 2 of 5) rk Order (Page 2 of 5)	\$ W: 0.39	MEADOWS GOLF COURSE	la Allefike	VTVI . O		RKORDER I		7 41
LOCATION	PRODUCT DESCRIPTION	EOSTPIG PROGRÉGORI, a	YID	Magukoel #		qqv .	, 10	UNIT PRICE Britished	TOTAL (H	cultours corr
NHTENANCE BUILDING	T12 4-FT	. 2-Lamp F40T12, ES MAGNETIC BALLAST	2	LEO 48" Fixture 38w (Fixture Replacement)		2	38,20	\$149.00	\$298.00	\$186.00
SONANTPIN SKINDING	T8 4-FŤ	1.Lamp F32T8	2	LED 48" Fixture 22W (Fixture Replacement)	<u>:</u> i	2	38.10	\$149,00	\$298,00	\$204.00
INTENANCE BUILDING	18 4:FT	2-Lamp F32T8	i	: LED 48" Fixture 38w (Fixture Replacement)		2	38.20	\$149.00	\$298.00	\$192.00
UNTENANCE BUILDING	1124F7	2-Lamp F40112, ES MAGNETIC BALLAST	 . 1	LED 48" Fixture 38w (Fixture Replacement)		1	38.20	\$149.00	\$149.00	 \$95.00
UNTENANCE BUILDING	T124-FT	2-Lamp F40112, ES MAGNETIC BALLAST	1	LED 45" Fixture 36w (Fixture Replacement)	:	1	38.20	\$149.00 ·	\$149.00	\$94.00
NNTENANCE . BUILDING :	Exit Signs	EXIT INCANDÉSCENT, (2) 10W LAMP	1	Exil Light LEO New Fixture (2) 2W Lamps, Combo with Emerger Lighting	ncy	1	18.02	; \$68.00	\$66.DO	\$42.00
AINTENANCE	T124-FT	24amp F40T12, ES MAGNETIC BALLAST	   2	LED 48" Fixture 38w (Fixture Replacement)		2	38.20	\$149.00	\$268.00	\$189.00
BUILDING	T8 4-FT		5	LED 98" 72w New Fixture (Fixture Replacement)		5	39.10	\$199.00	\$995.00	\$355.00
ANINTENANCE		2.Lamp F40T12, 88 MAGNETIC BALLAST					38.20	\$149.00	\$149.00	\$94,00
BUILDING		.,				·		•		
										: !
				[						
								·		: :
				: 	i					
:								,	<b></b>	
;				·				:		
		······ ····· - ······ ··· ··· ··· ·								
:				:						   
•							!	:		
:		•							-	
:										
:								:		
:		•								
· [										
;							1			
. !	i : !			,		<b></b>			*** * *******	
							<u> </u>	;	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>
							ļ	<b>.</b>		
		A 4 A MINISTERNA		инжижининин жанин жанин жани жанин жани жани			İ			

### ComEd. Energy Efficiency Program

### Small Facilities

FOR PUBLIC SECTOR CUSTOMERS WITH **UNDER 100KW DEMAND** 

**Customer Installation Agreement** 

and the Control of th	The property of the Control of the Property of the Control of the	
ENTER SAME MANAGEMENT CONTENCED BY A SECRETARY OF THE SAME OF THE		
933402003	And the second search and the second	A
A PARTY PORTUGUES MANY PROPERTY AND A PARTY AND A	MEADOWS GOLF COURSE	TOTAL COLUMN PROPERTY OF THE TAIL VALVE OF THE
CHRISTINA 4/2/19	2802 123RD ST	(708) 396-7143 3.3
PROPERTY OF THE OWNER OF THE OWNER OF THE OWNER OF THE OWNER.	BLUE ISLAND, IL 60406	NO MARKA GEORGI PATELLINE SANSAH BERBELANG IN DER SANSA
Project Green Environmental Solutions	Seed to Tree Control of Sciences, Control of the Co	MARK MILLER

Eligibility
Program receives are available to all Public Sector ancises identified by the Future Energy Lobs Act Within Combide service lendory with less than 100 KM page demandation pay the Energy Efficiency Pricing Performance (Ridet EEPP) and receive lead in a combined receive lendors with less than 100 KM page demandation pay the Energy Efficiency Pricing Performance (Ridet EEPP) and receive lead in a combined receive lendors are explained and personal facility that resides in a particular reduction in electrical energy usage (RVIII).
Equipment must be installed and operational Resided replaced apployment in contents to decive inclinately inclinately with Authoritisation.
Water, or its subcontraction.
Water, or its subcontraction in the inclination in the process of the personal receives and contents of participating contractors. To be included an inhibitory project and schedule. The customer may select one or more contractors from an approved fair to participating contractors. To be included in the approved fair a contractor that participate in a sequence program provided program reporting and vertication requirements. Water may select in the participate in a sequence program reporting and vertication requirements. Water may select in the participate in a sequence in the contractor of the cost for each measure is the installation measure. The customer must pay its share of the cost for each measure is be installed pursuant by the Scope of Work into lief that the complete of the insensure is the astronomer must pay its share of the cost for each measure is the astronomer must pay its share of the cost for each measure is the astronomer must pay its share of the cost for each measure is the astronomer must pay its share of the cost for each measure is the astronomer of the cost for each measure is the astronomer of the cost for each measure is the astronomer of the cost for each measure is the astronomer of the cost for each measure is the astronomer of the cost for each measure is the astronomer of the cost

Customer information Customer agrees the Comed may provide customer information including outcomer name, account number, electric and/or gas consumption and electric and/or gas energy savings to its third-perty evaluation contractor for program systemation purposes. The evaluation controller will keep customer information confidencial. Customer information may also be provided to the Blook Commerce Commission will be aggregated with Fromation about other customers and not personally identifiable.

rong and Chaliges

Compared the highes

Committee the right to change, modify, or terminate this program at any tyre without any stability except as expressly stated hereit. Committee the honor at written commitments made in Scope of Work provided to customers prior to the data of any change, needlession of termination of the program, provided that project instalations are hely completed within the time specified in the Scope of Work.

ComEd reserves the right to change, modify, or termurate this program at any time without any above scores and the recognized with program provided that project installations are fully completed with the time specified in this Scope of Work.
Program nectified and applications are content for the Program or an offering is cancelled, only projects which have received a written pre-approval with the consistence for the Program or an offering is cancelled, only projects which have received a written pre-approval with the consistence for the Program or an offering is cancelled, only projects which have received a written pre-approval with the consistence with the requirements of applicable laws, rules, and requisitors of adjustmental and requisitory functions.

As work must be in this compliance with the requirement of applicable laws, rules, and requisitors of adjustmental and requisitory functions. Work must be centimed by subconfuscions approved by Written and Control for participation in the armal facilities officially, which must be complicated within 60 cars of the program, be adjustment above for individually work must be complicated by the programs that are replaced or intermined and requisitory functions. We cancelled a coales to the facility intermined approved by Written and confidence with an applicable laws, rules, and regulations is the country of the programs the accountable of the programs the accountable of the programs the accountable of the programs and adversarial and requisitory of the programs and applicable laws, rules, and regulations is the country of the programs of the applicable laws, rules, and regulations, if these programs are rules and decompliant to the program and applicable laws, rules, and regulations if the applicable laws, rules, and regulations in the program and applicable laws, rules, and regulations in the program and applicable laws, rules and applicable laws, rules are represented in your proceed with in the institution of sphiring figures. The epiding declaration of the p

50	
直衛	
1	Total Cost of Installed Massurés (Lighting HVAC): \$10,848.00
	Less: Prögram Incentive (Lighting,HVAC)   \$25,249.00
ű,	Total Customer Cost (Lighting HVAC): #8.399.89
۸,	

Elourescent Ballistis.  Elourescent Ballistis.  LED Tubes.  LED Diviers.  LED Diviers.  LED Screwing LED Scre	Ü	
LED Tubes: LED Orivins: LED Pixtures LED Statutes LED Statutes LED Statutes LED Statutes LED Statutes LED Exit signs: LED Exit signs:		Arming And enjoya on a sure in a second of the second of t
LED Flatures 5 years LEO Screwins Lamps: 3 year LEO Exit algns: 1 year		LED Tubes:
LEO Exit signs:		LED Fixtures Syears
Lighting Contains	100	LEO Exit algina: 1 year
		Lighting Contors

	Miller H	elembylans	Heritakek 4	307/196	all section	
		e avender it. 2 jan. Sammer				
Customer I	lame					
fig. (						
Customer S	lgnature			04	le .	

powering tives

PROJECT GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL SOLUTIONS, INC 1501 CIRCLE AVE FOREST PARK, IL 60130 US 708-366-4733 info@projectgreenchicago.com WWW.PROJECTGREENCHICAGO.COM

### **ESTIMATE**

**ADDRESS** 

Accepted By

THE MEADOWS GOLF COURSE 2802 123RD ST. BLUE ISLAND, IL ESTIMATE # 2612 DATE 05/10/2019

above.				•
, ,	TOTAL			\$500.00
	BY PROJECT	1	-4,899.00	-4,899.00
COMED REBATE ASSIGNED TO	VENDOR	1	25,249.00	25,249.00
ESTIMATE FOR ALL WORK TO B	E COMPLETED	1	30,648.00	30,648.00
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	COMED REBATE ASSIGNED TO	ate you agree to the measures and total TOTAL	COMED REBATE ASSIGNED TO VENDOR 1  ADDITIONAL DISCOUNT GIVEN BY PROJECT 1  GREEN  ate you agree to the measures and total TOTAL	COMED REBATE ASSIGNED TO VENDOR  1 25,249.00  ADDITIONAL DISCOUNT GIVEN BY PROJECT  1 -4,899.00  GREEN  ate you agree to the measures and total TOTAL

Accepted Date